’,ﬁ‘

SHRI M M. DHARIA : Sir, I have been standing tc put 4 question and make some suggestion . The announcement by the Chief Minister of West Bengal to offer satyagraha has crrtainly created some complicated constitutional issues. When the Chief Minister s empowered under the Constitution to lismiss his Home Minister, if the Chief M nister is going to behave in that way, is the Central Government not going tn advise the Chief Minister that is not the way to proceed?

SR THIRET 1 AT AW o Yo
THo & Ifed wrge@ ¥ o @7 & &
T o 5 oAy A o
AT ATH IET T@AT ATEN
MARA N ;g W OF AT
WTE AT )

off IR ¢ gETa TR wifw
ZAY 9FF FETL 1 K ATYF g A WA
@t ¥ qAT AT

MR. CHAIR VAN: No point of order
In questions th 're is no point of order.

S (AN ¢ gz Y FqIyAT ?

o aqrafa S sF WY

ot TEAAR@A 2 T A TS AqTE &Y grey, X HAY &Y gew et gEAl
YR AR ohifve g @gv #r saF qaq ¥ Faerr IfEw | gRA &9 gey
7 AAT A R HAT AR aE SR
faar grm 1 g7 gy S Y s A
qAr MR I W fAear g

it qrafa : ooty fae =

Y TMAARYAN © THE S AT gAHT
ST ¥ 3T

st @AM AT, A 1 Please sit down.
Mr. Niren Gho.h.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: I emphatically repudiate all the insinuations and allezations that have been made. That is number on=. Now I would like to know whether the Gorernment is aware that it is the benami lands which have been seized by the peasantiy under the policy sanctioned by the United Front Government as their own, and is the Government also aware that S+ Jagjivan Ram has said |
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at a meeting that these lands rightly belong to the peasants, lands which were seized and grabbed by the landlords, and that the peasants can rightly take them ?

May I know whether Government is aware that more than 3o persons of our party have died?

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: This does not arise here. I rule this out of order. Next question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: It is unfair;
I must protest against this. I strongly protest against this. I only try to elicit information and still ... (Interruptions)

SHRI B. K. KAUL: Sir, on a point of order. After the question Hour is over whatever the hon. Member has said should be expunged.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question;
Mr. Chandrasekharan.
OBSERVANCE OF MOURNING ON THE
Passing Away or Dr. Ho CHi MINH
¥62. SHRI K. CHANDRASE-
KHARAN:t
SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India observed mourning on the passing away of Dr. Ho Chi Minh, President of the Democratic Republic of North Vietnam;
and

(b) whether any of the State Govern~
ments observed mourning and/or declared holiday on the passing away of the above named leader, and if so, which are those State Governments?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS"(SHRI
K. S. RAMASWAMI): (a) and (b) As a mark ol respect to late Dr. Ho Cht Minh, flags were flown at half mast in Delhi on gth September 1969 and the State Governments and the Union territory Administrations were instructed to take similar action in the State capitals.
According 10 the information received from the State Governments, the Governments of Kerala and West Bengal had declared holidays on 4th and 6th September 1969 respectively as a mark el respect to the memory of the late Dr.
H o Chi Minh.

t The question was actually asked on h= floor of the House by Shri K. Chandrasekharan.
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SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN :
I would like'to know whether the Government of India have lormulated any broad gencral policy in regard to observance ol mourning by the Government ol India and State Govermments on the death of Heads of States and impportant persons of other nations of the world and if 50 wihsthsr any circular in this regard has been sent by the Government of India to the vaious
States

- Oral Answers

SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY: The
Government of India has laid down certain rules for observing * holidays and othes things when Head of a State dies.
Aflier the death of Do Ho Chi Mmh
‘the External Affairs Ministty informed the Home Ministry to fly the flags hall mast on the gth, the day of the funeral of Dr. Ho Chi Minh and the Home Ministry issued a circular to the State

Governments and Union Territories (o

Ay the flags half mast.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : [
would like to know from the Government whether in tae case of mourning for diflerent personalities of the different nations of the world the Government ol India adopts different standards and dis-
siznilar pasitions in regard to declaration ofholiday and other typ:s of mourning and T would like to know what exactly is the standacd by which this type of mourning was adopted for Dr. Ho Chi
Minh. ;

" SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA
.As the hon. Depaty Minister informed
-the House the Ministry «f External |
Affairs has laid down the ceremonials to be observed in the even!l of dsath of “Heads of foreign States, their_
representatives and other officer
This is a regular thing; there is no dis-, tinction madc as far as the Cr"re'annla.ls.
-are concerned.

SHRI C. D. PANDL: I want to know’ from the Government what were the’ rzasons for a departurc in this case and-
attending the funeral in North Vietnam.
The people and the Government of North Vietnam have never shown any sympathy in our national mournings. As far as I know no person of any status from that country came when our respected leaders, Jawaharlal Nehru, ILal Bahadur Shastri and Dr, Zakir Husain, died. None came {com there: I do not know i the

« diplomatic

Consul-General here came or not. Im view of this what was the reason why you went

[ RATYA ¢ ABHA |
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out of your way to send a senior Minister to the funcral there 7 I want to know whether you have sent similar delegates on similar sad occasions to other countries.
Alter all, North Vietnam have been showing you ennity consistently; they showed it gt the time of the Chinese invasion. So what are the reasons for departure in this case?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA
Our relations with Notth Vietnam have always been {riendly and we wish to'maintain those relations on a friendly level. As far as the question of sending 1epresentatives is concened, that is always decided on the merits of cach question. It is not a question of recipocating; it is not a question of who came [or our mourning and who did not come. Whenever a pa.ticular situption ari:es we have to consider that situation and whatcver appears best ia the judgment ol the Government in- that

. particulav situation is dunc. {tisa quc»lmn ol judgment by the Government; it 13 not a question - of reciprocation or things like that. Government will have to Judge all such situations on me it: at the particular time and whatever the Govermmnent decides in ifs best judgment that will have to be obscrved.
r

2 TAGTAY @ FATT G2 ATF
MET A & 0F 9 ng AN AEAr g
fF Y vagE™ |gEs [FEa a7
At AR el & fRaw T
B Wﬁ‘r a1 ¥ frad 9w, ’

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mani.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I azk the Miuister whether the Deputy Chief Minister of West Bengal asked for permission to represent the West Bengal Governneat at the funeral of De. Ho Chi Minh, whether this request was forwarded by him to the External Affairs Ministry and whether in future he would allow the State Governments to be represented individually at all such funcrals? This is very important and I would like it to be answered. .

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA : I
am no! aware at the present moment whether any such request was received but normally speaking no other representative except the representative of the Gavermmen' of Tadia is allowed in the Frpals oF 3T 10 of States an | others of
(oreion {riendly POwers.
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SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: May I know whether th' Left Communist Party cither {rom Wes: Bengal or from Kerala applied to the Giovernment of India for permission to g» and attend the funeral along with th Government of Indis’s representative in Hanoi? Secondly, may I know whether the Government of India took any exception when a departure was made by the West Bengal and Keral Governmeats and they observed a full- fled yed mourning as il one of their own leaders had di:d sn India, as if their Chiel Minister in Kerala had died? May [
know whether wils was taken exception to by the Gover 1ment and if so in what

mauner, whether by writing or orally or |

whethrr Mr, Cavan and-let them know that his decision 'n the matter was final ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As far as I am aware, no such rejuest was made but we will find out again from the Ministry of Exte nal Affairs whether they received any sucl request or not. ,

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: What about the other point as to whether any exception was t.ken by the Government of India to th: way the mourning was olterved by then? My point is very important. The Wt Benzal Government and the Kerala (tovernment have observed mourning for a Ihreign dignitary in that way. They are S ates in our country. They are niot a separa‘e nation. If they were a separate nation, I would have no objection, May T know wh sther exception was taken hy the Governinent of India to the be-
havionr of these two Governments so far as the observance «f mourning on the passing away of foreign (lignitaries is concerned ?

 Interruptionr)

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN :
Sir, on a point of order, the question probably does rot arise at all in view of the fact that the giving of a heldiay to the State (Government Services is completely within the Stare List and it is within the duty and fitaction of a State Government to give a holiduy. The Central Government has abselutely no duty to advise the State Government, in view of the fact that it will be an encroachment or the State List, - . -

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please answer.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
As has been stated in the main reply. a circular was issied by the Government of India to various State Governments and

119 NOV. 1969
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Union territories requesting them to fly the flags at half-mast on the gth September, which was the day of the funeral of Dr. Ho Chi Minh. After that we have 1ssued no instructions and whatever was done, apart from the flying of flags at ‘half-mast on the gth September, is, according to us, mnot proper. iR st UemRTma A, A AR
T2 e fF o dfeq wamd ST ¥
from oz, oframw aggy @ F fAwA
9T, Tro WIfHY gaw vTegatw & fAua a7 IqQ frmame & &g wiafaf arar ar ! ol TR AT At S’ OH fgaT Nt ? oF A, AT gEA AA R gt F ATY T Tz AT ST CATEAT
g fr wmiaw fadolt wet w1 @EU g Iq A ey AAvei & fooar #+vEr W
W ddn g T A e
T T FT AT Fem A W wifs 9g gg7 & BeTHed @i uwEw e @ i iy #ifow fF e 397 RAW A GE
g gwe T A, 97w Afmed A
FE UTAST g s aragt F oA A
A7 F & faw i FON AT WA
ity fF e W @ @ oue, WA
A gz TR fFEma A g AT
FTH 4 FL N &, T ALY ZW 7

sft fargur =wT0 g : TETL RW ¥ AJTH
InAT A ST g gE R ITE A A gerre fFd @ W F amex F w3 A
# wafata &t qq (Interruption)
#Fdw wrg 9k 39 fm e gfnr
3 ¥ 30 fmaam F oW wfafh
TE A | T AF AR WIGW @, ST &
T ¥ afafafy & got Awd & ageE
A H oyaw wiivd g9 ®| g
IR FM AN TEA FEL A A OA”
atg T are oer B few dm A A oot ot frr Jw A T fear L &
A Fgar qgar g fr o ofdfeafa
= gur ¥ 9§ g 2 ¥ fga WA

>
Q
?
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SHF IR & gw i v T T | pHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

fe A ug Ry @
WE P Yam frar e frE Y
A fea afcfafr ¥ e E
g fm e & o @ v gw
a W fofy FF <@

ot e fag qaifex - # o 5aE
T F TOE § IHA R F

Wawmft : agg g @ W §
qq ﬂ'gf Next question.

SHRI JOACHIM ALVA : I wantto
:_ubmxt that you have allowed three questions with the American viewpoint and I want to put one from the human point of view |, . (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN :
question.

# TrTTr ¢ sfrAe, @Ay F gEl qW F IO T gur for oy faRen
HREEH N o A 9 @i e
Tt B 99 & fau swww wem A
e

=t gamfa © s T &

No more. Next

CocHIN SHIPYARD

*63. SHRI K. DAMODARAN :t
SHRI G. GOPINATHAN
NAIR :
Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the technical report on the second ship-building yard at Cochin ha since been approved by Government;

(b) if so, what are the broad details of the report;

{c} when the actual construction of the shipyard is expected to commence; and

(d) the time by when it will be comple” ted ?

1The question vwas actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri K. Damodaran.

EPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS, AND IN THE MINISTRY
OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
(SARDAR IQBAL SINGH) : (a) and
(b) Government have approved the Revised Project Report prepared by M/s.
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Ltd., of

Japan for the Cochin Shipyard. It envisages the construction of a building dock for ships upto 66,000 DWT and a ship repair dock for ships upto 85,000 DWT.
The estimated cost of the Shipyard is Rs. 45.4a crores.

(c) and (d) Even prior to the receipy of the Revised Project Report, prepara tory works like acquisition of land- and soil surveys, provision of water and electricity, diversion of road etc had already been taken in hand and are in progress. Action has also been initiated to enter into an agreement with the Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Ltd., covering technical collaboration, consultancy and assistance to be rendered by them in the construction of the Shipyard. A project organisation will also be set up shortly and the actual construction is expected to commence in 1970-71. The work will be progressed on the basis of the allocation of funds from year to year. Itis too early to state when the project will be compleied.

SHRI K. DAMODARAN : We have been hearing about this project for the last ten or twelve years and I do not know why it is still being delayed till 1970-71.
May I know what is the employment potential of the whole project and how many will be employed in 1g970-71 ?
How much of the whole estimated amount will be spent in the first year ?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH The estimated expenditure is R8. 45 42 crores and for this year it i3 estimated to be Rs. 1 crore. Now, this project has been approved by the Cabinet. Next year when all the preliminary works are completed we will start the work. We propose to spend about Rs. 40 crores in four to five years.

SHRI G. GOPINATHAN NAIR *
This question has been before Parliament for the last ten or twelve years. Will the Government be prepared to give a definite assurance about the completion of this project ?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH : We are giving a definite assurance that the project has been approved and we are going to construct it. It would commence next

